trial and probably about the same number in the vaccine 
arm of Moderna’s trial. Thus, the death rate following 
either vaccination in this age group, assuming these 
children were trial enrollees, is approximately 2 in 
2,000 or 0.1%. 

41.  There are 74 million children in the United 
States. So far, 282 have died “involving Covid.” Two 
hundred eighty-two in 74 million is a rate of 0.00038%. 
While many children may not have been exposed to 
COVID, CDC estimated that 22.2 million children 
aged 5-17 had had COVID and 127 had died, at the 
May 12, 2021 meeting of the Advisory Committee on 
Immunization Practices, or 0.00057%.44 Available evi-